

No. 14-1175

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Petitioner,

v.

GILBERT P. HYATT,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Nevada**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

SCOTT W. DEPEEL
FRANCHISE TAX
BOARD OF THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA
9646 Butterfield Way
Sacramento, CA 95827

PAT LUNDVALL
DEBBIE LEONARD
MCDONALD CARANO
WILSON, LLP
2300 West Sahara Avenue
Las Vegas, NV 89102

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
STEPHEN V. POTENZA
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
BANCROFT PLLC
500 New Jersey Avenue NW
Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20001
202-234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Petitioner

November 23, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. A State May Not Refuse Sister States Haled Into Its Courts The Same Immunities It Enjoys In Those Courts.....	4
II. <i>Nevada v. Hall</i> Was Wrongly Decided And Should Be Overruled.....	8
A. Hyatt Concedes that States Possessed Sovereign Immunity in the Courts of Other States at the Framing, and His False Dichotomy Between Types of Sovereign Immunity Is Unavailing.....	8
B. <i>Hall</i> Cannot Be Reconciled With This Court’s More Recent, Better-Reasoned Precedents.....	17
C. Hyatt’s Remaining Arguments Do Not Save <i>Hall</i>	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	9, 14, 17, 18
<i>Blatchford</i> <i>v. Native Vill. of Noatak & Circle Vill.</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	17
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)	16
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	14
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003).....	5, 7
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	10, 20
<i>Nathan v. Virginia</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 77 (1781)	8, 15
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	1, 17
<i>New Hampshire v. Louisiana</i> , 108 U.S. 76 (1883).....	9
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	15
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011).....	10
<i>Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011).....	18
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. 1, §10	13

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code §1798.45.....	23
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code §21021(a)	23

Other Authorities

Bradford R. Clark, <i>The Eleventh Amendment and the Nature of the Union</i> , 123 Harv. L. Rev. 1817 (2010).....	14
James E. Pfander, <i>Rethinking the Supreme Court's Original Jurisdiction in State-Party Cases</i> , 82 Cal. L. Rev. 555 (1994)	13
Janie Har, <i>San Francisco OKs Patient- Dumping Lawsuit Settlement</i> , Associated Press, Oct. 27, 2015, http://perma.cc/7uy4-xc8y	21
